ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Lewisboro
will hold a Public Hearing on Wednesday, October 28, 2015 at 7:30 P.M., at the Town of
Lewisboro Offices at Orchard Square, 20 Cross River Shopping Plaza, Lower Level, 20
North Salem Road, Cross River, New York 10518 regarding the following:

CAL. NO. 30-15-SP

Application of Beverley Wilson, 57 Bouton Road, South Salem, NY 10590 for the renewal of
a Special Permit pursuant to Article IV, Section 220-23A (9) and Article V, Section 220-38
of the Zoning Ordinance to allow the Storage of Contractor’s Equipment.

The property is located on the south side of Bouton Road, designated on the Tax Map as
Sheet 31, Block 10805, Lots 56 and 66, in an SCR-2A, Special Character Two-Acre
Residential District.

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the Secretary to
the Zoning Board of Appeals at the Town Offices at Orchard Square, 20 Cross River
Shopping Plaza (P.O. Box 725) Lower Level, 20 North Salem Road, Cross River, New York
10518 during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may attend and

will be heard.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Dated this 12" day of October, 2015 TOWN OF LEWISBORO
in Cross River, New York By: Robin Price, Jr.

CHAIRMAN

The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens. Anyone needing
accommodations to attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the
Zoning Board of Appeals in advance.



Town of Lewisboro
P.O.Box 725
20 North Salem Road, Cross River, New York 10590
APPLICATION TO THE BOARD OF APPEALS

CaNO. e (BZ) “Cal. No. 00'15' (SP)

. IDENTIFICATION OF APPLICANT & PROPERTY OWNER

Applicant's Name: Beyerh WJIQO'/] Phone: 91%-7@333 78 .
adaress. 1. oton Re o A2.581em) Ve an mﬂrmaddacm)g el "
Owner’s Name: Bﬁ\’erfﬂy\(’\h\.soﬂ Phone: qlq7b33575" €
Address ... BO@OﬂRdSOV”hsSC{’me;{Mau ..............................................................

Il. TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE TOWN OF LEWISBORO: ( (
Application is hereby made for: o? O,w 33 (A Xq ) 62620 38 A ) g )
1A Variation of Article IV/ v Section .........oeeeennnen., of the Zoning Ordinance.
M Special Permit pursuant to Article ............ Section seesezseenasiaieenea OF the Zoning Ordinance.
Lenewal OF SO renorary Sitage of ¢ ortratens
"1 An Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance or Zoning Map. € @ui P.
" A Variation of Section 280 (a) of the Town Law. O( | g 1A= [ 5 p ’ (_108_5 {J

i1 An appeal from an Order of the Building Inspector to correct a Violation of the Housing Code
Section ....coocovvvnnrvverieeenn,

Ill. IDENTIFICATION OF PROPERTY: )
Location of Affected Premises: SﬂBUUfCMQdSC}\/MSO\im

Tax Map: Sheet 003)‘ Block IO&)S Lot(s) 05(010(0(.4
Zoning District:ﬁ.gfd@é;ﬁwt Area: Q«‘ Acres

IV. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Have previous appeals/special permits been filed in regard to these premises? .....................
(If yes, please give calendar number & date)

Cal. No. I.H.O...%...?S.pDate Cal. Noé/lffasp Date £O|%1|lb

Cal. Nle‘”SP Date vmnmnma.,. Cal.No. .......cccooeoee.. Date ..o
Has a court summons been served relative to this matter? NO

Have you inquired of the Clerk of the Town of Lewisboro whether there is any petition pending to change e S NO
the use district regulations affecting the block on which these premises are located? Y - .
Petitions perding

Attached hereto and made a part of this application, | submit the following:
=  Acopy of the ground and floor plans with all necessary measurements.
*  Aproperty survey.
»  Asigned consent by the owner of the property if the applicant is not the owner.

V. APPROVED FOR SUQMISSION:

Applicant’s Slgnature%cﬁ%mﬂ; Date: Cl/"//j5

VI. RECEIPT:

Date Received by Clerk 4({{'(1‘5 Fee Received 56')&-
Check #: L(! 31 Receipt #: ......... ;(12(«(9

* EXPIRATION: (§ 220-T4E(5)) “A variance shall be deemed to authorize only the particular use or uses specified in the decision, and unless other
Pprovisions are set forth by the Zoning Board of Appeals in connection with their decision, shall expire if work is not initiated pursuant thereto within
one (1) year, of if said use or uses shall cease for more than one (1) year.”

**Storage of Contractor's Equipment requires an additional fee for each required off-street parking space.

*** Accessory Apartment applications will also require an additional fee for filing the legal instrument with Westchester County.

(over)



AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP

State of New York,

" - B eNLr }{(4 ety \LBC,J") .......... being duly sworn, deposes
County of .
and says that he resides at ../, . J. GMT/M in the Town of . [—&'{J"‘Bbo re. ...
in the County of . LA ST Skeq in the State of . /\’J/ .................... and that
he is the owner in fee of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of lan situated, lying and being in the

Town jof Lewisboro, N.Y,, aforesaid and known and designated on the Tax Map as Lot Number
OSS/O@C, in Block [0 SOS on Sheet OO’ and that he hereby authorizes

................................................. to make the annexed application in his behalf
and that the statements of fact contained in said application including the statements contained in all
of the exhibits transmitted herewith are true.

Sworn to before me, this ... 1........ ... .

M 020”( ............ a (éi‘gh'h.e;.él ..................

‘\/‘ lover)

day of y

JANET L. DONOHUE
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
Registration No. 01 D06259627
Qualified in Westchester County
Commission Expires April 16, 2016




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Lewishoro
will hold a Public Hearing on Wednesday, October 28, 2015 at 7:30 P.M., at the Town of
Lewisboro Offices at Orchard Square, 20 Cross River Shopping Plaza, Lower Level, 20 North
Salem Road, Cross River, New York 10518 regarding the following:

CAL. NO. 31-15-BZ

Application of Ken Okamoto, 46 Old Stone Hill Road, Pound Ridge, New York (Susan Blaivas, 48
Bishop Park Road, Pound Ridge, NY, owner of record) for a variance of Article IV § 220-23F of the
Zoning Ordinance in the matter of a 500 gallon propane fuel tank that is proposed to be located
closer to the side lot line than permitted (15’ where 30’ is required) in an R-1A, One Acre
Residential District.

The property is bisected to the east and to the west side by (#48) Bishop Park Road, Pound Ridge,
New York and designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 45, Block 10274, Lot 11, consisting of 5.50 acres
in an R-1A, One Acre Residential District.

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the Secretary to the
Zoning Board of Appeals at the Town of Lewisboro Offices at Orchard Square, 20 Cross River
Shopping Plaza (PO Box 725) Lower Level, 20 North Salem Road, Cross River, New York 10518
during regular business hours. At such hearing, all interested parties may attend and will be heard.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Dated this 15th day of October, 2015 TOWN OF LEWISBORO
in Cross River, New York By: Robin Price, Jr.
CHAIRMAN

The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens. Anyone needing accommodations to attend or
participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in advance.



Town of Lewisboro
P.0.Box 725
20 North Salem Road, Cross River, New York 10590

APPLICATION TO THE BOARD OF APPEALS
CalNo....... A=V (BZ) CALNO. ..o (S.P)

. IDENTIFICATION OF APPLICANT & PROPERTY OWNER

Applicant’s Name: /rgyakamoz“gw&‘f‘o“ﬂ// Phone: (?14)37['264‘6
Pﬂ'ﬂdﬂl'ﬂ's‘:”y .E-Mail koal'a@vp'faﬂ/ﬁvq. ”et

.. .............................................. Phone: ?63-91#'?
............................................ E-Mail fgé/ws@gmw/oo n~

II. TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE TOWN OF LEWISBORO:
Application is hereby made for:

LA Variation of Article ‘]I ...... Section 229 —BE of the Zoning Ordinance.

Ll A Special Permit pursuant to Article ............ Seetion «vvsvisvivivenicisns of the Zoning Ordinance.
[ An Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance or Zoning Map.
L A Variation of Section 280 (a) of the Town Law.

|7 An appeal from an Order of the Building Inspector to correct a Violation of the Housing Code
T ) R S

Location of Affected Premises: ¢8313'Aﬂpp@!‘[‘- .........................................
Tax Map: Sheet ff Block f02?4 Lot(s) ....... L
Zoning District: /ﬂ LotArea: ...........coooooovnin. Acres

IV. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Have previous appeals/special permits been filed in regard to these premises? .....................
(If yes, please give calendar number & date)

Cal.No. ................. Date............... CalNo. g Do,
Cal.No.coiccinici DAl Cal.No.................... Date ....................
Has a court summens been served relative to this matter? .....................

Have you inquired of the Clerk of the Town of Lewisboro whether there is any petition pending to change
the use district regulations affecting the block on which these premises are located? ... .

Attached hereto and mada,a part of this application, | submit the following:
*  Acopy of the/grolind and fioor plans with all necessary measurements.
® A property spirvey.
*  Asigned cogsenf by the owner of'th property if the applicant is not the owner.

V. APPROVED FOR SUg)

Applicant’s SignatureYosXt/ Ly S

VI. RECEIPT:

Date Received by Clerk __Ol/aﬂmt b Fee Received $aja___
Check #: ‘1{:}_“..0} Receipt #: 9(’3‘4

*EXPIRATION: (§ 220-T4E(5)) “A variance shall be deemed to authorize only the particular use or uses specified in the decision, and unless other
provisions are set forth by the Zoning Board of Appeals in connection with their decision, shall expire if work s not initiated pursuant thereto within
one (1) year, of if said use or uses shall cease for more than one (1) year.”

"*Storage of Contractor's Equipment requires an additional fee for each required off-street parking space.

*** Accessory Apartment applications will also require an additional fee for filing the legal instrument with Westchester County.

(over)



AFFIDAVIT OF‘ OWNERSHIP
State of New York, P
ate of Mew for LU Saw. Pl \WEBS being duly sworn, deposes
County of (¢ 0q - L«.&Sﬁzg 2 !
and says that he resides at 7 43 5, S lﬁ‘*j’ C &( .. in the Town of . /W/!{G//e

in the County of . {%‘:*u@?‘ét .....in the State of ... .. /.“’.-@ﬁ.d L/‘D/( ..... and that
he is tlie owner in fee of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of land ‘situated, lying and being in the

. Town .of Lewisboro, N.Y., aforesaid’ and known and demgnated on, the -Tax Map ag Lot Number

in Bloqk ........... on Sheet s B and that he hereby authorizes

......... | .‘..‘..tomaket'heannexedappl;catmnmhlsbehalf
and that the statements of fact contained in said application mcludlpg_the'statements ¢ontained in all
of the exhibits transmltted herewith are true. o ; .

(over}
MARILYN J. HALL
Motary Public, State of New York
Qualified in Westchester County

Reg. No. 01HAG1 02670 -
My Commission Expires #%L/D



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Lewisboro
will hold a Public Hearing on Wednesday, October 28,2015 at 7:30 P.M., at the Town of
Lewisboro Offices at Orchard Square, 20 Cross River Shopping Plaza, Lower Level, 20
North Salem Road, Cross River, New York 10518 regarding the following:

CAL. NO. 32-15-BZ

Application of New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, ¢/o Snyder &
Snyder, LLP, 94 White Plains Road, Tarrytown, NY 10591 [Owner of Record: American
Tower, 10 Presidential Way, Woburn, MA] to re-approve the variances previously granted
under Cal. No. 27-12-BZ on January 30, 2013 and expired February 1, 2014 for a variance
of Article V, §220.41.1(E)1 of the Zoning Ordinance in the matter of the proposed
replacement and collocation of additional antennas on a wireless facility that are to be
located on the Tower at a maximum height of 138°3”, below the height of existing antennas
on the Tower which are in excess of 158°.

The property is located on the south side of Route 35, designated on the Tax Map as Sheet
40, Block 10263, Lots 1 and 62 in an R-4A, Four-Acre Residential District,

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the Secretary to
the Zoning Board of Appeals at Town of Lewisboro Offices at Orchard Square, 20 Cross
River Shopping Plaza, Lower Level, 20 North Salem Road, Cross River, New York 10518

during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may attend and will

be heard.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Dated this 15" day of October, 2015 TOWN OF LEWISBORO
in Cross River, New York By: ROBIN PRICE, JR.

CHAIRMAN

The town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens. Anyone needing accommodations to attend
or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in advance.



Town of Lewisboro
P.D, Box 725
20 North Salem Road, Cross River, New York 10590

APPLICATION TO THE BOARD OF APPEALS
cato,.. 071D = (B2) AL NO. v st (S.P)
I IDENTIFICATION OF APPLICANT & PROPERTY OWNER
Applicant's Name: New. York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless phona: . e LA3330700
Adaress /o Shyder & Snyder, LLP, 94 White Flains Road, Tarytown, NY 10591 .y ... Isnyder@snyderlawnet

Tower :
Owner's Name: Ammcan“mr Phone: ...............

i , W , MA 4
I M O

II. TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE TOWN OF LEWISBORO:
Application s hereby made for:

X A Variation of Article V Section 2204“(E)1 of the Zoning Ordinance,

| A Special Permit pursuant to Article ............ Scction sessrnatassenennsaren O the Zoning Ordinance.
An Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance or Zoning Mep.
A Variation of Section 280 (a) of the Town Law.

L! An appeal from an Order of the Building Inspector to correct a Violation of the Housing Code
SEeon s,

| (Other).............
AND FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWs: Height variance for antenna work consisting of replacing

antennas on existing tower.

\-‘St?‘*w\-'—wr‘_“’"’%’v&w—u%k .......... el
1. IDENTIFICATION OF PROPERTY:
Location of Affected Premises; ... Route3s
Tax Map: Sheet .....2C... Block.......10263 Lots) RN . R U TR
Zoning District: ... R:4A LotArea: ..............c.c.nnn.. ACTES
IV. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Have previous appealsispecial permits been filed in regard to these premises? .............c....o.....
{If yes, please give calendar number & date)

Cal. No. .27:12:BZ . Date .. 01/30/2013 . Cal. No. .................... DM i
Cal. No. ................. Dater:. o L L CalNO. ... oo ivenis DB s
Has a court summons been served relative to this matter? o=

Have you inquired of the Clerk of the Town of Lewisboro whether there any petition pending to change
the use district regulations affecting the block on which these premises are located? ......................... .

Attached herato and made a part of this application, | submit the following:
*  Acopy of the ground and floor plans with all necessary measurements.
*  Aproperty survey.
o Asigned consent by the owner of the property if the applicant is not the owner.

V. APPROVED FOR SUBMISSION:
New York SMSA Lj ership d/b/a Verizon Wireless
= lz:-\m“"fﬂfr Date: Qctober | ,2015
VI. RECEIPT:

Applicant's Signature:By;............. 7],
Date Recalved by Clerk lD{LUS Fee Received §..c3 0A.-.
check®; ... 2948 Receipt #: 5’(/3'!.'3

* EXPIRATION: (§ 220-T4E(5)) “A variance shall be desmed to authorize only the particular use or uses specified in the decision, and uniess other
pmlsbm-umhnhbyﬂnloﬁw Board of Appeals In connection with thelr decision, shall expire if work Is not Initiated pursuant thereto within
one (1) year, of if sald use or uses shall cease for more than one (1) year.”

"'Storage of Contractor's Equipment requires an additional fes for each required off-street parking space.

A ¥ Ap pplk wltllsnrqull‘ummﬁmlmhtﬂﬂmmlqlllmmmtm“ﬂmmw.

fover)



AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP

State of New York,
....................... “ew+evnooo... . being duly sworn, deposes

County of
and says that he residesat ................. ... . .. inthe Townof ................... .. .. ..
intheCountyof ........................... intheStateof ........................... and that

he is the owner in fee of all that certain lot, piece or pareel of land situated, lying and being in the
Town of Lewisboro, N.Y., aforesaid and known and designated on the Tax Map as Lot Number

.......... in Block ........... on Sheet ........... and that he hereby authorizes

................................................. to make the annexed application in his behalf
and that the statements of fact contained in said application including the statements contained in all
of the exhibits transmitted herewith are true.

Please see attached letter of authorization

Sworn to before me, this . ... ... .. ... .

lover}



NEW YORK OFFICE

445 PARK AVENUE, ©9TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022
(212) 749-1448

FAX (212) 932-2693

LAW OFFICES OF

SNYDER & SNYDER, LLP
94 WHITE PLAINS ROAD
TARRYTOWN, NEwW YORK 1059
(214) 333-0700
FAX (914) 333-0743

WRITER'S E-MAIL ADDRESS

NEW JERSEY OFFICE

ONE GATEWAY CENTER, SUITE 2600
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102

(973) 824-9772

FAX (973) 824-9774

REPLY TO:
:%%I_EIETJb?g:Sg%so Lsnyder@snyderlaw.net
DAVID L. SNYDER Tarrytown Office
(1956-20i2)
October 2, 2015
NECTE TV ER
] il
Hon. Chairman Price and Members of the Zoning Board i gi 7 ) g;u i"
Town of Lewisboro =Ry it
20 North Salem Road _— ‘
Cross River, New York 10590

RE:  Antenna Work on the Existing Tower located at
Route 35, Lewisboro, New York

Dear Hon. Chairman Price and Members of the Zoning Board:

We represent New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless
(“Verizon Wireless”) in connection with its request to perform certain antenna work (“Antenna
Work™) on the existing tower (“Tower”). The Antenna Work consists of the replacement of Verizon
Wireless’ existing antennas as well as the collocation of additional antennas, at a height which is
below the height of existing antennas on the Tower. The Antenna Work is necessary for Verizon
Wireless to be able to provide enhanced voice and data services to the area, allowing for high speed
wireless data transmission. On September 29, 2015, the Town of Lewisboro Planning Board issued
a favorable recommendation to this Honorable Board with respect to a height variance for the
proposed Antenna Work.

As detailed on the plans, Verizon Wireless’ proposed replacement and additional
antennas are to be located on the Tower at a maximum height of 138'-3", below the height of
existing antennas on the Tower which are in excess of 150" Section 220-41.1.E(1) of the Zoning
Code of the Town of Lewisboro (“Code”) indicates that the maximum height of an antenna tower
1s 120". Therefore, Verizon Wireless requires a variance from this Honorable Board in connection
with the height of its antennas, despite those antennas not being the tallest point on the tower.

Please also note that on November 28, 2012, this Honorable Board granted an
identical variance as the one requested (see 27-12-BZ, Resolution executed 1/30/2013), but such
variance required the work to commence within one year. Since said work did not SO commence,
Verizon Wireless respectfully requests the foregoing variance be reinstated, permitting Verizon
Wireless to install antennas at 138°-3” on the Tower.




In furtherance of the foregoing, I have enclosed a check in the amount $252,
representing the required Zoning Board of Appeals application fee and ten (10) copies of the
following materials:

1. Application to The Zoning Board of Appeals;

2 Signed and sealed plans prepared by Structural Consulting Services, P.C.,
depicting the proposed work;

3. EAF!;and
4. Memorandum In Support of Application.

Please also note that Section 220-41.1.C(3) of the Town of Lewisboro’s Zoning Code
specifically encourages the collocation of antennas on existing towers like the instant case, and
provides in Section 220-41.1.H(2), that applications involving amending an approved
communications facility in connection with co-location shall be processed in an expedited manner.
Additionally, the Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012 (“TRA™), signed by the
President on February 22, 2012, contains a provision fostering the deployment of wireless
communication facilities. Section 6409 of TRA provides that a local government “may not deny,
and shall approve” an application for “collocation of new transmission equipment” or
“replacement of transmission equipment” on an existing wireless tower or base station that does
not “substantially change the physical dimensions of such tower or base station.” On October 17,
2014, the Federal Communications Commission adopted the Acceleration of Broadband
Deployment by Improving Wireless Facilities Siting Policies order (“FCC Order”) further
implementing Section 6409 of the TRA. Under the FCC Order, municipalities shall approve an
“eligible facilities request” within 60 days of receiving all application materials or the request will
be deemed granted. The proposed Facility is an eligible facilities request pursuant to the TRA
and FCC Order since it involves the collocation of transmission equipment that does not constitute
a “substantial change. " In connection therewith, it is respectfully submitted that Verizon Wireless’
variance be granted forthwith.

We thank you for your consideration and respectfully request that this matter be
placed on the October 28th agenda. If you have any questions or require any additional
documentation, please do not hesitate to contact me or Michael Sheridan of my office.

Respectfully submitted,

Etel Pt o
Leslie J. Snydér &

cc: Verizon Wireless
Z\SSDATA\WPDATA\SS4\WPANEWBANMUOE ROLLINS\LTE ZONING ANALYSES\SOUTH SALEM {LEWISBORO) 4 AWS-PCS\ZBA 2015\ZBA LTR 9.30.15 REV.DOCX

! 1t should be noted that the proposal is a Type I action, thereby deemed not to have any significant environmental
effect, since it involves the expansion of a non-residential facility involving less than 4,000 square feet.



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
TOWN OF LEWISBORO

In the matter of the Application of

NEW YORK SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS

Premises: Route 35

Town of Lewisboro, New York

Sheet 40, Block 10263, Lots 1 & 62
__________________________________________ X

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT NEW YORK SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP d/b/a
VERIZON WIRELESS’ APPLICATION FOR CERTAIN ANTENNA WORK

I Introduction

We represent New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless
(“Verizon Wireless”) in connection with its request to perform certain antenna work
(“Antenna Work™) on the existing tower (“Tower”). The Antenna Work consists of the
replacement of Verizon Wireless’ existing antennas as well as the collocation of additional
antennas, at a height that is below the height of existing antennas on the Tower. The
Antenna Work is necessary for Verizon Wireless® facility (*Facility™) to be able to provide
enhanced voice and data services to the area allowing for high speed wireless data
transmission.

As detailed on the plans, Verizon Wireless® proposed replacement and additional
antennas are to be located on the Tower at a maximum height of 138'-3," below the height of
existing antennas on the Tower which are in excess of 158'". Section 220-41.1.E(1) of the
Zoning Code of the Town of Lewisboro (“Code”) indicates that the maximum height of an
antenna tower is 120'. Therefore, Verizon Wireless requires a variance from this Honorable
Board in connection with the height of its antennas, despite those antennas not being the
tallest point on the tower.

Please also note that on November 28, 2012, this Honorable Board granted an
identical variance as the one requested (see 27-12-BZ, Resolution executed 1/30/2013
(“Variance 27-127)), but such variance required the work to commence within one year.
Since said work did not so commence, Verizon Wireless respectfully requests the foregoing
variance be reinstated, permitting Verizon Wireless to install antennas at 138’-3” on the
Tower. A copy of the Variance 27-12 is attached hereto as Exhibit 1. Moreover, please note
that on September 29, 2015, the Town of Lewisboro Planning Board issued a favorable
recommendation to this Honorable Board with respect to the requested height variance for
the proposed Antenna Work.



II. Public Utility Status

Verizon Wireless is licensed by the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”),and
is a wireless telecommunication public utility in the State of New York, providing an essential
public service. See Cellular One v. Rosenbere, 82 NY2d 364 (1993) (hereinafter referred to as
"Rosenberg"); Cellular One v. Meyer, 607 NYS 2d 81 (2nd Dept. 1994); Sprint Spectrum L.P. v.
Town of West Seneca, 659 NYS2d 687 (Sup.Ct. Erie County, 1997); Sprint Spectrum L.P. v.
Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Guilderland, 662 NYS2d 717 (Sup. Ct. Albany County,
1997). In Rosenberg, supra, New York’s highest court, held that federally licensed wireless
carriers are public utilities in the State of New York, and provide an essential public service. The
court found that public utilities, such as Verizon Wireless, are entitled to a relaxed standard in
zoning decisions, since the proposed use is necessary for it to render safe and adequate service.

The instant application is filed in furtherance of the goals and objectives established by
Congress under the federal Telecommunications Act of 1996. The federal Telecommunications
Act of 1996 is "an unusually important legislative enactment," establishing national public policy
in favor of encouraging "rapid deployment of new telecommunications technologies (emphasis
supplied)." Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844, 857, 117 S.Ct. 2329, 2337-3 8,138 L.Ed.2d 874 (1997).
The federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 builds upon the regulatory framework for
commercial mobile [radio] services which Congress established in 1993. Indeed, since 1993, it
has been the policy of the United States to “foster the growth and development of mobile services
that, by their nature, operate without regard fo state lines as an integral part of the national
telecommunications infrastructure.” HR. Rep. No. 103-111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. 260 (1993)
(emphasis added). As such, Verizon Wireless is licensed to provide wireless telephone service to
subscribers throughout New York, including the Town.

In fact, in 1999, Congress expanded further upon this policy by enacting the Wireless
Communications and Public Safety Act of 1999, Pub.L. 106-8 1,113 Stat. 1286 (the “911 Act™).
The “911 Act,” empowered the FCC to develop regulations to make wireless 911 services
available to all Americans. The express purpose of the Act, as articulated by Congress, was “fo
encourage and facilitate the prompt deployment throughout the United States of seamless,
ubiquitous, and reliable end-to-end infrastructure Jor communications, including wireless

communications, to meet the Nation's public safety and other communications needs.” (emphasis
added).

Please note that on November 18, 2009, the FCC issued a Declaratory Ruling
regarding timely review of applications for siting of wireless facilities, WT Docket NO. 08-
165 (the “Shot Clock Order”).! The Shot Clock Order finds that a “reasonable period of time”
for a local government to act on this type of application, a collocation application, is
presumptively 90 days.? According to the Shot Clock Order, if the Town fails to act within

1. A copy of the Rule is available at htp #hraunfoss.fee.goviedocs_public/attachmatch/FCC-09-99A1 .pdf.

2. Rule, 971



such reasonable period of time, the applicant may commence an action in court for “failure to
act” under Section 332(c)(7)(B)(v) of the Federal Communications Act. Furthermore, under
220-41.1.H(2) of the Town’s Zoning Code, a collocation, like the one proposed here, which
is on an approved communication tower, “shall be processed in an expedited manner.”

Please also note that Section 220-41.1.C(3) of the Town of Lewisboro’s Zoning Code
specifically encourages the collocation of antennas on existing towers like the instant case,
and provides in Section 220-41.1.H(2), that applications involving amending an approved
communications facility in connection with co-location shall be processed in an expedited
manner. Additionally, the Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012 (“TRA™),
signed by the President on February 22, 2012, contains a provision fostering the deployment
of wireless communication facilities. Section 6409 of TRA provides that a local government
“may not deny, and shall approve” an application for “collocation of new transmission
equipment” or “replacement of transmission equipment” on an existing wireless tower or
base station that does not “substantially change the physical dimensions of such tower or
base station.” On October 17, 2014, the Federal Communications Commission adopted the
Acceleration of Broadband Deployment by Improving Wireless Facilities Siting Policies
order (“FCC Order”) further implementing Section 6409 of the TRA. Under the FCC Order,
municipalities shall approve an “cligible facilities request” within 60 days of receiving all
application materials or the request will be deemed granted. The proposed Facility is an
eligible facilities request pursuant to the TRA and FCC Order since it involves the
collocation of transmission equipment that does not constitute a “substantial change.” In
connection therewith, it is respectfully submitted that Verizon Wireless’ application be
reviewed and approved in an expedited manner.

IIL Verizon Wireless’ Antenna Work Meets the Standards for an Area Variance

It is respectfully submitted that the Zoning Board reinstate Variance 27-1 2, an area
variance providing that Verizon Wireless can locate its antennas at a height of 138°-3" on the
Tower. The standard for an area variance is set forth in Section 267-b(3) of New York State
Town Law.? Section 267-b of Town Law provides that in making its determination, the zoning
board shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant, if the variance is granted, as
weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood by such grant.

In making such determination, the statute directs the Board to consider five enumerated factors:

(1) whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a
detriment to nearby properties will be created by granting of the area variance; (2) whether the
benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method feasible for the applicant to
pursue, other than an area variance; (3) whether the variance is substantial; (4) whether the
proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical conditions in the
neighborhood; and (5) whether the alleged difficulty was self-created.

However, where the board is considering a public utility application such as in the instant
case, there is a relaxed standard for a variance. See Rosenberg, supra, where the New York Court

3 Pursuant to Section 274-b of the New York State Town Law, the Zoning Board of Appeals has the authority to
issue area variances in connection with the dimensional requirements of a special use permit. See Real Holding

Corp. v. Lehigh, 2 N.Y.3d 297 (2004).



of Appeals found that the siting of a federally licensed wireless carrier, such as the Verizon
Wireless, is entitled to the public utility variance exception, whereby an applicant is granted a
variance if the proposed use is necessary for the applicant to provide safe and adequate service.
The Court further found that “where the intrusion or burden on the community is minimal, the
showing required by the utility shall be correspondingly reduced.” Id. at 372. The Court also
made clear that a zoning board may not exclude a utility from a community where the utility has
shown a need for its facilities. Id.

It is respectfully submitted that, as this board found previously, all of the requirements for
the issuance of the area variance have been met by Verizon Wireless in the instant case. Verizon
Wireless is a federally licensed wireless carrier, and a public utility for zoning purposes under
New York State jurisprudence. Moreover, the following factors are offered for consideration in
accordance with Section 267-b of Town Law:

1. Character of the Neighborhood: Due to the placement of Verizon Wireless®
antennas at 138°-3”, approximately 20” below the height of existing antennas on the Tower,
the proposed Antenna Work will not affect the character of the neighborhood, nor be a
detriment to nearby properties for a number of reasons. First, Verizon Wireless’ proposed
Antenna Work is below the height of existing antennas on the Tower. The Tower is situated
in a densely wooded property used for non-residential purposes and thus, the Antenna Work
on said Tower will not have a significant impact on the surrounding area. Second, with the
proposed Antenna Work, the Facility will continue to comply with all applicable laws and
standards, and will not adversely affect the public health, safety or the general welfare. With
respect to health and safety, the Facility, taking into account all antennas on the Tower, will
remain in complete compliance with all applicable FCC standards. See RF Compliance
Report, prepared by Pinnacle Telecom Group (“RF Report”), attached hereto as Exhibit 2.
Third, with the proposed Antenna Work, the F acility will not cause any harmful interference
with the frequencies of any radio, television, telephone or other uses. Fourth, with the
proposed Antenna Work, the Facility will be better able to serve the neighborhood and
benefit the entire community by offering an enhanced wireless telecommunications
alternative, which is particularly well suited for responding to accidents, natural disasters,
and for reporting medical emergencies and other dangers such as potential criminal activity.
Fifth, the proposal will have no impact on pedestrian or vehicular traffic, since the Facility
will remain unmanned requiring infrequent maintenance visits of approximately once per
month. Sixth, with the proposed Antenna Work, the Facility will not produce any smoke,
gas, odor, heat, dust, noise above ambient levels, fumes, vibrations or flashing lights. The
Facility will not generate solid waste, waste water or sewage, will not require water supply or
waste disposal, and will not attract insects, vermin or other vectors. Therefore, there will be
no detrimental effect to the physical environment or the neighborhood in connection with the
Antenna Work.

2. Benefit Achieved by Other Method: There are no methods for Verizon Wireless to
pursue, other than a variance. In order for Verizon Wireless to utilize its new technology and
utilize the Tower in a manner necessary to allow Verizon Wireless to provide its customers
with enhanced data services, Verizon Wireless needs to perform the Antenna Work, with the
antennas at the height requested. See Affidavit from Ali Aljibori, Verizon Wireless RF
engineer (“RF Affidavit™) attached hereto as Exhibit 3.




3. Nature of the Variance: Moreover, the variance requested is not substantial in light
of the nature of the area and the minimal adverse effect which the variance would have on
adjoining properties. See Terry Rice, McKinney’s Practice Commentaries, Town Law §267-b
(McKinney’s 1997-98 Supp.). As noted above, the Facility is currently located is a densely
wooded area, and Verizon Wireless” Antenna Work is to be located substantially below the
height of existing antennas on the Tower so that the Antenna Work will have no significant
adverse effect. Moreover, the requested hei ght is the minimum height necessary for Verizon
Wireless to provide its service and not interfere with the other existing antennas on the
Tower. See RF Affidavit, attached hereto as Exhibit 3.

4. Effect on Environment or Neighborhood: The Antenna Work will have no adverse
effect on the environment and will be in complete compliance with all applicable health and
safety regulations. See RF Report attached hereto as Exhibit 2. Moreover, the structural
certification, prepared by Structural Consulting Services, P.C. (“SCS™) and attached hereto as
Exhibit 4, confirms that the Tower will be able to support Verizon Wireless” Antenna Work.

5. Difficulty Not Self Created: In addition, the proposed variance is clearly not self-
created. Verizon Wireless’ Antenna Work is proposed at a height which will enable the
antennas to provide the necessary service and not interfere with the other existing antennas
on the Tower. See RF Affidavit, attached hereto as Exhibit 3.

Conclusion

By reinstating Variance 27-12, the Zoning Board will enable Verizon Wireless to
improve its wireless service to the area, affording Verizon Wireless users in the area the
ability to have enhanced high speed data transmission. Any potential impact on the
community created by the requested variance has been shown to be minimal and of no
significant adverse effect.

WHEREFORE, for all ofthe foregoing reasons, Verizon Wireless respectfully prays
that this Honorable Board issue a negative declaration® pursuant to the New York State
Environmental Quality Review Act and grant the requested area variance.

Dated: September 29, 2015
Tarrytown, New York
Respectfully submitted,
Leslie J. Snyder
SNYDER & SNYDER, LLP
94 White Plains Road
Tarrytown, NY 10591

ZASSDATA\WPDATA\SSA\WPANEWBANMUoe Rollins\LTE Zoning Analyses\South Salem (Lewisboro) 4\ AWS-PCS\ZBA 2015\ZBA Memo.9.29.15 rev.doc

1 It should be noted that the proposal is a Type II action, thereby deemed not to have any significant
environmental effect, since it involves the expansion of a non-residential facility involving less than 4,000
square feet.
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FEB U1 2013

TUwN AL
TOWN OF LEWISBORO

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
TOWN OF LEWISBORO

In the matter of:
CAL. NO. 27-12-BZ
Application of New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, 4 Centerock
Road, West Nyack, NY 10994 [Owner of Record: American Tower, 10 Presidential Way,
Wobum, MA] for the proposed replacement and additional antennas that are to be located
on the Tower at a maximum height of 138°3”, below the height of existing antennas on the
Tower which are in excess of 158°. Although §220-41.1E (1) of the Zoning Code of the
Town of Lewisboro indicates that the maximum height of an antenna tower is 120,
Applicant requests that the Zoning Board of Appeals find that a variance is not required
since Applicani’s antennas are below existing antennas on the Tower, or in the alternative,
Applicant requests the Zoning Board of Appeals grant a height variance of 18°3” for its
antennas.

The Public Hearings were held on Wednesday, October 24™ and November 28" 2012.

Board Members: Present: Geoffrey Egginton, Chairman
Carolyn Mandelker
Thomas Casper 10/24/12
Robin Price, Jr.
Jason Krellenstein

Absent: Thomas Casper 11/28/12

The Property: The property is located on the south side
of Route 35, designated on the Tax Map
as Sheet 40, Block 10263, Lots 1 and 62
in an R-4A, Four-Acre Residential

District.
Appearances: For Applicant: Michael Sheridan, Esq.
In Support: None
In Opposition: None
References: Minutes of the Public Hearings;

Planning Board Referral, dated 8/21/12;
Cover Letter from Snyder & Snyder,
LLP, dated 9/20/12; Planning Board
Memo, dated 9/26/12; Short
Environmental Assessment Form, dated
9/18/12; Memorandum in Supporit NY
SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a
Verizon Wireless, undated; Location
Plan, Compound Plan, Project
Information, Topographic Map and
Notes, dated 4/23/12;
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Action of the Board: THE APPLICATION IS APPROVED.

The Vote: To Approve: November 28" 2012
To Approve: Mandelker, Krellenstein, Price and
Egginton

To Deny: None

Absent; Casper

Abstain: None

NATURE OF APPLICATION

AND

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE PRESENTED
Application for the proposed replacement and additional antennas that are to be located on the
Tower at a maximum height of 13873”, below the height of existing antennas on the Tower which
are in excess of 1587, Although §220-41.1E (1) of the Zoning Code of the Town of Lewisboro
indicates that the maximum height of an antenna tower is 120°, Applicant requests that the
Zoning Board of Appeals find that a variance is not required since Applicant’s antennas are
below existing antennas on the Tower, or in the alternative, Applicant requests the Zoning Board
of Appeals grant a height variance of 18°3” for its antennas.

Mr. Michael Sheridan, Esq. was present at the October 24™ meeting. He stated that Verizon
wireless will be replacing existing antennas and add additional antennas on the existing tower,
Mr. Sheridan stated that the tower is located in a densely wooded area. He stated that they are

requesting that the Zoning Board of Appeals find that a variance is not required since Verizon’s
antennas are below existing antennas on the Tower.

Mr. Krellenstein asked if the applicant received a variance for the original antennas.

Mr. Sheridan stated that there is no indication that the original antennas received a variance.

Mr, Casper stated that the tower is old.
Mr. Sheridan stated that probably from the 1980°s or 1990°s.

Ms. Posadas stated that there is no indication in the Town records that there was a variance for
the Verizon equipment to be placed on the tower.

Mr. Casper asked if the Verizon equipment predates the Ordinance with the height limitation of’
120°.

Ms. Posadas stated that §220-41.1E (1) changed to 1207 in 2008.
Mr. Casper asked if the applicant meets the fall zone limitations.
Chairman Egginton stated that the new Verizon antennas will be 183" taller than what the

Ordinance allows.
CAL. NO. 27-12-BZ RESOLUTION: PAGE 2 OF 4



Mr. Casper asked if the antennas are at 158,
Mr. Sheridan responded that the applicant’s antennas are existing at 158°,

Mr. Krellenstein stated that he does not want to vote on the application tonight. He stated that he
would like to further review the Middle Class Tax Relief and Jobs Creation Act of 2012.

Mr. Casper stated that he would like Mr. Mole to opine.

Mr. Price stated that regarding other cell towers in town, the carriers do not apply for a variance,
but they do appear before the Planning Board for approval.

Mr. Sheridan asked that the ZBA seck input from the Building Inspector.
Chairman Egginton stated that the ZBA would be seeking input from the Town Attorney.

Mr. Sheridan asked that the ZBA seek the Town Attorney’s approval this week, so that the
application can proceed before the Planning Board.

Mr. Krellenstein stated that that would be unusual in that the Town Attorney is not the sixth
member of the ZBA and the ZBA is not subject to his approval but rather his advice. He stated
that he understands the dilemma but he wants to think about it before he makes his decision. Mr.
Krellenstein stated that he is not comfortable voting on the application tonight.

Chairman Egginton stated that Mr. Krellenstein reflects his opinion as well but they have to

pursue their due diligence.
FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Mr. Michael Sheridan, Esq. was present at the November 28" meeting.

Chairman Egginton stated that they received communication from Town Council to recommend
that the applicant proceed through the variance process.

Mr. Krellenstein stated that for the record he does not believe that that is the right response. He
stated that he does not think that the applicant needs a variance and the Code does not call for it.
Mr. Krellenstein stated that he does not like that every time the applicant wants to tweak the
facility with something that is actually lower than the approved height, they would have to return
to the ZBA. He stated that it seems wasteful and does not think that the Code requires it and
alterations may be considered exempt. Mr. Krellenstein asked if the Board is inclined to approach

it that way.
Mr. Sheridan stated that it would be easier.

Mr. Price stated that perhaps the resolution could provide for the necessary maintenance of the
antenna provided the height of the tower is not increased.

Mr. Krellenstein and Ms. Mandelker agreed.

CAL. NO. 27-12-BZ RESOLUTION; PAGE 3 OF 4



Chairman Egginton moved that the application be approved as presented, the height of the
proposed antennas are below the existing height of the tower and the highest antennas, however it
is higher than what the Town Code allows at 120°:

¢ That there will be no undesirable change in the character of the nearby property;

® That there is no practical alternative to the requested variance;

¢ That the area variance is relatively unsubstantial;

¢ That there will be no adverse environmental impact;
¢ That the difficulty is not self-created;

Maintenance of the antenna is allowed provided that the height of the tower is not increased.
The motion was seconded by Mr. Price; In favor: Mr. Price, Mr. Krellenstein. Ms. Mandelker and

Chairman Egginton. To Deny: None; Abstain: None: Absent; Mr. Casper;

Prior to commencement of any work done under this approval, the Applicant is directed to
contact the Building Department to obtain such permits as may be necessary and to pay such fees
as may be required.

eoft rey Eggin
Chairman

Dated in South Salem, New York
This@ day of January 2013

Expiration: The variance shall be deemed to authorize
only the particular use or uses specified in the decision,
and unless other provisions are set forth by the Zoning
Board of Appeals in connection with its decision, shall
expire if work is not initiated pursuant thereto within one
(1) year of the date said decision is filed with the Office
of the Town Clerk or if said use or uses shall cease for
more than one (1) year.
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InTRoducTtion And Summary

At the request of New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless
(“Verizon Wireless”), Pinnacle Telecom Group has performed an independent
expert assessment of radiofrequency (RF) levels and related FCC compliance for
the modification of an existing wireless base station antenna operation on a
lattice tower on Route 35 in South Salem, NY. Verizon Wireless refers to the site
as "South Salem” and the antenna modifications are proposed so Verizon
Wireless can effectively operate under its FCC-licensed frequencies, including
746 MHz, 850 MHz, 1900 MHz and 2100 MHz.

The FCC requires wireless system operators to perform an assessment of
potential human exposure to radiofrequency (RF) fields emanating from all the
transmitting antennas at a site whenever antenna operations are added or
modified, and to ensure compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure
(MPE) limit in the FCC regulations. In this case, the tower supports other
existing wireless antenna operations by AT&T, Sprint, and T-Mobile — the RF
effects of which will be conservatively included in this compliance assessment.

This report describes a mathematical analysis of compliance with the FCC MPE
limit for safe continuous exposure of the general public. The RF effects of the
antennas are calculated using a standard FCC formula — and the analysis is
designed to conservatively overstate the RF levels that actually occur from the
antennas. In that way, as long as the results indicate RF levels below the MPE
limit, we can have great confidence the compliance requirement is satisfied.

The results of a compliance assessment can be explained in layman's terms by
describing the calculated RF levels as simple percentages of the FCC MPE limit.
If the reference for that limit is 100 percent, then calculated RF levels higher than
100 percent indicate the MPE limit is exceeded, while calculated RF levels
consistently lower than 100 percent serve as a clear and sufficient demonstration
of compliance with the MPE limit. We will also describe the overall worst-case
calculated result via the “plain-English” equivalent “times-below-the-limit factor”.



The result of the FCC RF compliance assessment in this case is as follows:

Q

The conservatively calculated maximum RF level from the combination of
the Verizon Wireless antenna operations, as proposed to be modified,
along with the other antenna operations at the site, is 1.5297 percent of
the FCC MPE limit — well below the 100-percent reference for
compliance. In other words, even with the significant degree of
conservatism incorporated in the analysis, the worst-case calculated RF
level is still more than 65 times below the FCC limit established as safe
for continuous human exposure to the RF emissions from antennas.

The results of the calculations provide a clear demonstration that the RF
levels from the combination of proposed and existing antenna operations
at the site satisfy the applicable criteria for controlling potential human
exposure to RF fields, and the RF levels will be in clear compliance with
the FCC regulations and limit concerning RF safety. Moreover, because
of the conservative methodology and incorporated assumptions, RF
levels actually caused by the antennas will be even less significant than
the calculation results here indicate.

The remainder of this report provides the following:

Q

a

relevant technical data on the Verizon Wireless antenna operations, as
proposed to be modified, along with data on the other existing antenna
operations at the site;

a description of the applicable FCC mathematical model for assessing
MPE compliance, and application of the relevant technical data to that
model; and

the results of the analysis, and the compliance conclusion for the site.

In addition, Appendix A provides background on the FCC MPE limit, along with a

list of FCC references on compliance.



Note on Non-InTerfeRENCE

In connection with the RF emissions from the proposed antenna operation, we
note that Verizon Wireless has been granted by the FCC exclusive geographic
rights to its channel frequencies, and is further subject to strict FCC technical
standards on parameters such as maximum power and out-of-band emissions,
as well as regulations related to non-interference. Therefore, we can provide a
clear assurance that the proposed antenna operation will not interfere with public
safety communications, or the usual and customary reception of radio, television,
or other communications services enjoyed by the nearby residential and non-
residential properties, or other existing telecommunications devices. At the same
time, however, we would be professionally remiss in omitting a reference to a
July 2003 FCC decision — a "Memorandum Opinion and Order” in “WT Docket
No. 02-100" that related to interference. That FCC Order concluded that any
local ordinance requiring a certification of non-interference related to a wireless
antenna siting application represents ‘“impermissible regulation” of RF
interference, an area under exclusive FCC jurisdiction and federally-preempted

from local regulation.

ANTENNA ANd Transmission Data

The table below provides the key compliance-related data for the Verizon

Wireless antenna operations, as proposed to be modified.

General Data |

Frequency Bands 746 MHz, 850 MHz, 1900 MHz and 2100 MHz
Service Coverage Type Sectorized

Antenna Type Directional Panel

Antenna Centerline Height AGL | 121 ft. 3in., 129 ft. 3in., 135 ft. 3 in.

Antenna Line Loss Conservatively ignored (assumed 0 dB)

746 MHz Antenna Data |

Antenna Modél / Max. Gain Amphenol BXA-70090/6CF / 14.1 dBi

RF Channels per Sector 2 @ 40 watts




850 MHz Antenna Data |

Antenna Model / Max. Gain Amphenol BXA-70090/6CF / 14.6 dBi
RF Channels per Sector 8 @ 20 watts

1900 MHz Antenna Data ]

Antenna Model / Max. Gain Amphenol BXA-171085/12CF / 17.6 dBi
RF Channels per Sector 4 @ 16 watts and 4 @ 40 watis

2100 MHz Antenna Data |

Antenna Model / Max. Gain Amphenol BXA-171085/12CF / 18.0 dBi
RF Channels per Sector 2 @ 40 watts

The antenna vertical-plane radiation pattern is used in the calculations of RF
levels at ground level around a site. Figures 1 through 4 that follow show the
vertical-plane radiation patterns of the antenna models proposed by Verizon
Wireless in each frequency band. Note that in this type of diagram, the antenna
is effectively pointed at the three o'clock position (the horizon) and the relative
strength of the pattern at different angles is described using decibel units.

Figure 1. Amphenol BXA-70090/4CF Antenna — 746 MHz Vertical-plane Pattern

5dB / division




Figure 2. Amphenol BXA-70090/6CF Antenna — 850 MHz Vertical-plane Pattern
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Figure 3. Amphenol BXA-171085/12CF Antenna — 1900 MHz Vertical-plane Pattern
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Figure 4. Amphenol BXA-171085/12CF Antenna — 2100 MHz Vertical-plane Pattern

0deg
= horizen

5dB / division

As noted at the outset, there are other wireless antenna operations at the site
that we need to include in the compliance assessment, each of which involves
directional panel antennas arranged for sectorized wireless service coverage. In
the analysis for each of the wireless carriers, we will conservatively assume
operation with maximum channel capacity and at maximum transmitter power in

each of their respective FCC-licensed wireless frequency bands.

AT&T is licensed to operate in the 700 MHz, 850 MHz and 1900 MHz frequency
bands. In the 700 MHz band, AT&T uses as many as four RF channels per
antenna sector and a maximum transmitier power of 40 watts. In the 850 MHz
band, AT&T uses two 20-watt channels and two 40-watt channels per sector. In
the 1900 MHz band, AT&T uses two 60-watt channels and two 80-watt channels

per sector.

Sprint (a.k.a., Sprint-Nextel) is licensed to operate in the 860 MHz, 1900 MHz
and 2500 MHz frequency bands. In the 860 MHz band, Sprint uses two 40-watt
channels per antenna sector. In the 1900 MHz band, Sprint uses two 20-watt




channels and two 40-watt channels per sector. In the 2500 MHz band, Sprint

uses four 5-watt channels and four 10-watt channels per sector.

T-Mobile is licensed to operate in the 700 MHz, 1900 MHz and 2100 MHz
frequency bands. In the 700 MHz band, T-Mobile uses one 40-watt channel per
sector. In the 1900 MHz band, T-Mobile uses four 20-watt channels and one 40-
watt channel (for a total of 120 watts) per sector. In the 2100 MHz band,
T-Mobile uses one 80-watt channel and two 40-watt channels (for a total of 160

watts) per sector.

Although there may be other antennas at this site, a search of FCC records
indicates there are no other licensed transmitting antennas to include in the

compliance assessment.

Compliance Analysis
FCC Office of Engineering and Technology Bulletin 65 (“OET Bulletin 65")

provides guidelines for mathematical models to calculate the RF levels at various
points around transmitting antennas. At street-level around an antenna site (in
what is called the “far field" of the antennas), the RF levels are directly
proportional to the total antenna input power and the relative antenna gain in the
downward direction of interest — and the levels are otherwise inversely
proportional to the square of the straight-line distance to the antenna.
Conservative calculations also assume the potential RF exposure is enhanced by
reflection of the RF energy from the ground. Our calculations will assume a

100% “perfect” reflection, the worst-case approach.

The formula for street-level RF compliance calculations for any given wireless

antenna operation is as follows:
MPE% = (100 * TxPower * 10 (6maxVeis10) * 4 ) / (MPE * 4n * R?)

where the individual factors are described on the next page.



MPE% = RF level, expressed as a percentage of the MPE limit
applicable to continuous exposure of the general public

100 = factor to convert the raw result to a percentage

TxPower = maximum net power into antenna sector, in milliwatts, a

function of the number of channels per sector, the
transmitter power per channel, and line loss

i (e vdieeii) numeric equivalent of the relative antenna gain in the

downward direction of interest, referenced to any applied
antenna mechanical downtilt: data on the antenna
vertical-plane pattern is taken from manufacturer
specifications

4 = factor to account for a 100-percent-efficient ground
reflection, and the squared relationship between RF field
strength and power density (2%= 4)

MPE = FCC general population MPE limit

R = straight-line distance from the RF source to the point of
interest, centimeters

The MPE% calculations are performed out to a distance of 500 feet from the
facility to points 6.5 feet (approximately two meters, the FCC-recommended
standing height) off the ground, as illustrated in Figure 5, below.

- antenna
)

4 .
height =

from [2
antenna
bottom to

6.5’
above
ground

level

Ground Distance D from the site

Figure 5. MPE% Calculation Geometry
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It is popularly understood that the farther away one is from an antenna, the lower
the RF level — which is generally but not universally correct. The results of
MPE% calculations fairly close to the site will reflect the variations in the vertical-
plane antenna pattern as well as the variation in straight-line distance to the
antennas. Therefore, RF levels may actually increase slightly with increasing
distance within the range of zero to 500 feet from the site. As the distance
approaches 500 feet and beyond, though, the antenna pattern factor becomes
less significant, the RF levels become primarily distance-controlled, and as a
result the RF levels generally decrease with increasing distance, and are well

understood to be in compliance.

FCC compliance for a collocated antenna site is assessed in the following
manner. At each distance point along the ground, an MPE% calculation is made
for each antenna operation, and the sum of the individual MPE% contributions at
each point is compared to 100 percent, the normalized reference for compliance
with the MPE limit. We refer to the sum of the individual MPE% contributions as
“total MPE%", and any calculated total MPE% result exceeding 100 percent is,
by definition, higher than the FCC limit and represents non-compliance and a
need to mitigate the potential exposure. If all results are consistently below 100
percent, on the other hand, that set of results serves as a clear and sufficient

demonstration of compliance with the MPE limit.

The following conservative methodology and assumptions are incorporated into
the MPE% calculations on a general basis:

1. The antennas are assumed to be operating continuously at maximum
power, and at maximum channel capacity. In addition, the effects of
antenna line loss are ignored wherever possible.

2. The power-attenuation effects of shadowing or other obstructions to the
line-of-sight path from the antenna to the point of interest are ignored.

3. The calculations intentionally minimize the distance factor (R) by
assuming a 6'6” human and performing the calculations from the bottom
(rather than the centerline) of each operator's lowest-mounted like
antenna, as applicable.

1



4. The potential RF exposure at ground level is assumed to be 100-percent
enhanced (increased) via a “perfect” field reflection from the intervening

ground.
The net result of these assumptions is to significantly overstate the calculated RF
exposure levels relative to the levels that will actually occur — and the purpose of

this conservatism is to allow very “safe-side” conclusions about compliance.

The table on the following page provides the results of the MPE% calculations for
each operator, with the worst-case result highlighted in bold in the last column.
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As indicated, even with the significant degree of conservatism built into the
calculations, the maximum calculated RF level is 1.5297 percent of the FCC
MPE limit — well below the 100-percent reference for compliance.

A graph of the overall calculation results, provided below, probably provides a
clearer visual illustration of the relative compliance of the calculated RF levels.
The line representing the calculated total MPE% results barely rises above the

graph’s zero baseline, and shows an obviously clear and consistent margin to the

FCC MPE limit.
COMPLIANCE ASSESSMENT RESULTS
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Compliance Conclusion

According to the FCC, the MPE limit has been constructed in such a manner that
continuous human exposure to RF emissions up to and including 100 percent of
the MPE limit is acceptable and safe.

The analysis in this case shows that the maximum calculated RF level from the
combination of the Verizon Wireless antenna operations, as proposed to be
modified, along with the other existing antenna operations at the site, is 1.5297
percent of the FCC MPE limit. In other words, the worst-case calculated RF level
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from the combination of antenna operations is more than 65 times below the limit
established as safe for continuous human exposure to the RF emissions from

antennas.

The results of the calculations provide a clear demonstration of compliance with
the FCC MPE limit. Moreover, because of the conservative calculation
methodology and operational assumptions we applied in the analysis, RF levels
actually caused by the antennas will be even less significant than the calculation

results here indicate.

Cerrificarion

The undersigned certifies as follows:

1. | have read and fully understand the FCC regulations concerning RF safety
and the control of human exposure to RF fields (47 CFR 1.1301 et seq).

2. To the best of my knowledge, the statements and information disclosed in
this report are true, complete and accurate.

3. The analysis of RF compliance provided herein is consistent with the
applicable FCC regulations, additional guidelines issued by the FCC, and
industry practice.

4. The results of the analysis indicate that the antenna operations at the subject
site will be in compliance with the FCC regulations concerning RF exposure.

Petraiftantones

Patricia A. Stankovich Date
Manager — RF Compliance

15



Appendix A. Background on the FCC MPE Limit
FCC Rules and Regulations

As directed by the Telecommunications Act of 1996, the FCC has established
limits for maximum continuous human exposure to RF fields.

The FCC maximum permissible exposure (MPE) limits represent the consensus
of federal agencies and independent experts responsible for RF safety matters.
Those agencies include the National Council on Radiation Protection and
Measurements (NCRP), the Occupational Safety and Health Administration
(OSHA), the National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH), the
American National Standards Institute (ANSI), the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA), and the Food and Drug Administration (FDA). In formulating its
guidelines, the FCC also considered input from the public and technical
community — notably the Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers (IEEE).

The FCC'’s RF exposure guidelines are incorporated in Section 1.301 et seq of its
Rules and Regulations (47 CFR 1.1301-1.1310). Those guidelines specify MPE
limits for both occupational and general population exposure.

The specified continuous exposure MPE limits are based on known variation of
human body susceptibility in different frequency ranges, and a Specific
Absorption Rate (SAR) of 4 watts per kilogram, which is universally considered to
accurately represent human capacity to dissipate incident RF energy (in the form
of heat). The occupational MPE guidelines incorporate a safety factor of 10 or
greater with respect to RF levels known to represent a health hazard, and an
additional safety factor of five is applied to the MPE limits for general population
exposure. Thus, the general population MPE limit has a built-in safety factor of
more than 50. The limits were constructed to appropriately protect humans of
both sexes and all ages and sizes and under all conditions — and continuous
exposure at levels equal to or below the applicable MPE limits is considered to
result in no adverse health effects or even health risk.

The reason for two tiers of MPE limits is based on an understanding and
assumption that members of the general public are unlikely to have had
appropriate RF safety training and may not be aware of the exposures they
receive; occupational exposure in controlled environments, on the other hand, is
assumed to involve individuals who have had such training, are aware of the
exposures, and know how to maintain a safe personal work environment.

The FCC’s RF exposure limits are expressed in two equivalent forms, using
alternative units of field strength (expressed in volts per meter, or V/m), and
power density (expressed in milliwatts per square centimeter, or mW/cm?). The
table on the next page lists the FCC limits for both occupational and general
population exposures, using the mW/cm® reference, for the different radio
frequency ranges.
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Frequency Range (F) Occupational Exposure General Public Exposure

{MHz ) (mW/em?) ( mW/cm2)
0.3-1.34 100 100
1.34-3.0 100 180 / F?

3.0-30 900 / F? 180 / F?
30 - 300 1.0 0.2
300 - 1,500 F /300 F /1500
1,500 - 100,000 5.0 10

The diagram below provides a graphical illustration of both the FCC's
occupational and general population MPE limits.

Power Density

(mW/cm2)
100 Occupational
¥ Rox eemreewe General Public
50 | ‘
10 _| : S
02 |
1A
| I I [ | I 7 |
03 134 30 30 300 1,500 100,000
Frequency (MHz)

Because the FCC’'s MPE limits are frequency-shaped, the exact MPE limits
applicable to the instant situation depend on the frequency range used by the
systems of interest.
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The most appropriate method of determining RF compliance is to calculate the
RF power density attributable to a particular system and compare that to the
MPE limit applicable to the operating frequency in question. The result is usually
expressed as a percentage of the MPE limit.

For potential exposure from multiple systems, the respective percentages of the
MPE limits are added, and the total percentage compared to 100 (percent of the
limit). If the result is less than 100, the total exposure is in compliance; if it is
more than 100, exposure mitigation measures are necessary to achieve
compliance.

Note that the FCC “categorically excludes” certain types of antenna facilities from
the routine requirement to specifically (i.e., mathematically) demonstrate
compliance with the MPE limit. Among those types of facilities are cellular
antennas mounted on any type of tower, when the bottoms of the antennas are
more than 10 meters (c. 32.8 feet) above ground. The basis for the categorical
exclusion, according to the FCC, is the understanding that because of the low
power and the directionality of the antennas, such facilities — individually and
collectively — are well understood to have no significant effect on the human
environment. As a result, the FCC automatically deems such facilities to be in
compliance.

FCC References on Compliance

47 CFR, FCC Rules and Regulations, Part 1 (Practice and Procedure), Section
1.1310 (Radiofrequency radiation exposure limits).

FCC Second Memorandum Opinion and Order and Notice of Proposed
Rulemaking (FCC 97-303), /In the Matter of Procedures for Reviewing Requests
for Relief From State and Local Regulations Pursuant to Section 332(c)(7)(B)(v)
of the Communications Act of 1934 (WT Docket 97-192), Guidelines for
Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation (ET Docket
93-62), and Petition for Rulemaking of the Cellular Telecommunications Industry
Association Concerning Amendment of the Commission's Rules to Preempt
State and Local Regulation of Commercial Mobile Radio Service Transmitting
Facilities, released August 25, 1997.

FCC First Memorandum Opinion and Order, ET Docket 93-62, In the Matter of
Guidelines for Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation,
released December 24, 1996.

FCC Report and Order, ET Docket 93-62, In the Matter of Guidelines for
Evaluating the Environmental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation, released
August 1, 1996.

FCC Office of Engineering and Technology (OET) Bulletin 65, "Evaluating

Compliance with FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to Radiofrequency
Electromagnetic Fields”, Edition 97-01, August 1997.
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EXHIBIT 3
RF Affidavit



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

TOWN OF LEWISBORO
______________________________________________ X%
In the matter of the Application of
RF Affidavit
NEW YORK SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS
Premises: Route 35

South Salem, Town of Lewisboro, NY
Block 10263, Lots 1 & 62

______________ ——- X
State of New York )

) ss.:
County of Rockland )

Ali Aljibori, does depose and say:

1. I am a radio frequency engineer employed by New York SMSA Limited
Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Verizon Wireless™). In addition, I am familiar with
Verizon Wireless’ existing and proposed installation sites in the Town of Lewisboro

(i‘TOer’,) 1

2. I respectfully submit this affidavit in support of the zoning application
(“Application”) by Verizon Wireless in connection with a proposed modification to the
existing public utility wireless communication installation on an existing lattice tower

(“Tower”) located at Route 35, South Salem, Town of Lewisboro, New York (“Site”).

3. Verizon Wireless is licensed by the Federal Communications Commission
(“FCC”) to provide wireless communications throughout New York State, including the

Town.



4. The existing antennas on the Tower do not allow Verizon Wireless to
utilize its latest technology. The proposed antenna work, which includes the replacement
and addition of antennas, will allow Verizon Wireless to enhance its wireless data
services, enabling users in and around the Site to wirelessly transmit and receive high-

speed data.

3. Natural and manmade features, such as buildings, hills, trees, ridge lines
and mountains, all effect the way radio signals travel, and can distort or obstruct radio
signals. Radio signals will either bounce off, bounce back or be absorbed by these

obstructions. These constraints significantly limit the suitability of sites.

6. The proposed antenna work on the Tower requires the antennas to be at a
height of 138'-3" in order for Verizon Wireless to provide enhanced data service to its

customers and to avoid interference with existing antennas on the Tower.

Z. Moreover, by locating the proposed antennas on the existing Tower, it will
obviate the need for Verizon Wireless to construct a new telecommunications structure in

this area of the Town.



Conclusion

Based on the foregoing, the requested approval should be granted
forthwith.

Respectfully submitted,

ngn?l before me this

day of.September, 2015
Q cioher

Notary Public

ZASSDATAWRDATASSAWPNEWBANM\os Rollins\L'TE Zoaing Analyses\Scuth Salem (Lowiskoro) AAAWS-PCSWRF Affidavit ZRA ms.wpd

ROBERT C. BREYER
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
0. 02BR§039207

QUALIFIED IN ROCKILAI
COLIMISSION EXPIRES




EXHIBIT 4
Structural Certification



S STRUCTURAL
C | CONSULTING
S| SERVICES, P.C.

August 3, 2015

Hon. Chairman Kerner

And Members of the Planning Board
Town of Lewisboro

20 North Salem Road

Cross River, NY 10518

RE: New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless
Site: South Salem
NYS Route 35, South Salem, NY 10590
Tax Block: 10263, Tax Lots: 1 & 62
Antenna Modifications

Dear Hon. Chairman Kerner and Members of the Planning Board:

New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless is proposing to replace all three (3) of their existing
panel antennas and install six (6) additional panel antennas for a net total of nine (9) antennas total on the existing
125°+/- self-supporting lattice at the above referenced site as shown on the construction drawings prepared by our
office, drawings C-1 & C-2. The antennas will be attached to new antenna mounts on the top of the tower and nine
(9) additional coax cables will be installed as part of the proposed antenna modification.

Our office has reviewed a copy of the structural analysis report prepared by American Tower Engineering Services,
Cary, NC, Eng. Number 60530922, dated 12/3/14, for the existing tower under the proposed and existing antenna
loadings which deemed the existing tower and foundation to have sufficient capacity. In our professional opinion,
the existing tower and foundation can accommodate the proposed antenna modifications. Should you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Structural Consulting Services, P.C.

LG

James H. Fahey, P.E,, S.E.
Principal

cc: Verizon Wireless
Snyder & Snyder
JTHF/jbf
67 Federal Road, Brookfield, CT 06804

Tel: 203.740.7578  Fax: 203.775.5670



LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION

SITE NQ: 88166 SITE NAME: SOUTH SALEM NY, NY -

ADDRESS: Route 35,
South Silem, NY 10590
APN:

L, Richard Rossi, VP of Contract Management of American Tower*, owner of the property and
tower facility located at the address identified above (the “Tower Facility”), do hereby authorize
New York SMSA Limited Paritnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, its successors and assigns,
(“VERIZON WIRELESS") and/or its agent, to act as American Tower’s non-exclusive agent for
the sole purpose of filing end consummating any land-use or building permit application(s)
necessary to obtain approval of the applicable jurisdiction for VERIZON WIRELESS' installation
of its antennas and related telecommunications equipment on the existing tower and Tower
Facility. This installation shall not affect adjoining lands and will occur only within the area
leased by American Tower. ,

We understand that this application may be denied, modified or approved with conditions. The
above authorization is limited to the acceptance by VERIZON WIRELESS only of conditions
related to VERIZON WIRELESS' installation, provided that eny such conditions of approval or
modifications will be the sole responsibility of VERIZON WIRELESS.

The above authorization does not permit VERIZON WIRELESS to modify or alter any existing
permit(s) and/or zoning or land-use conditions or impose any additional conditions unrelated to
VERIZON WIRELESS' installation of telecommunications equipment without the prior written
approval of American Tower. ‘

NOTARY BLOCK

Commonwealth of MASSACHUSETTS
County of Middlesex

This instrument was acknowledged before me by Richard Rossi, VP of Contract Management of
American Tower (Property and Tower Facility owner), personally known to me (or proved to me
on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same.

WIYNFSSmyhandandofﬁcialseaLtlﬁdeayof -/A;ﬂ/"{ 2012,
NOTARY SEAL '

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: ?‘f.?"/ fid

* American Tower as used herein is defined as American Towers LLC and anyof1ts afﬁ']:atesor
subsidiaries.




Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information
New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Name of Action or Project:

Madification to Verizon Wireless Public Utility Wireless Telecommunications Facility

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

NYS Route 35 (Block 10263, Lots 1 & 62)

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

Installation of replacement antennas together with ancillary equipment on the existing tower, and renew the special permit for (5) years.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: g14.333.0700

New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless E-Mail: Isnyder@snyderlaw.net

Address:
c/o Snyder & Snyder LLP, 94 White Plains Road

City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Tarrytown NY 10591

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that D
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:
Special Permit - Planning Board Variance - Zoning Board of Appeals I:]
Building Permit - Building Department
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? approx .08 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 0 acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? approx .08 acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
[JUrban  [Z]Rural (non-agriculture) []Industrial [JCommercial [Z]Residential (suburban)

[ Forest ClAgriculture [J Aquatic [Z1Other (specify): Wireless Telecommunications Facility
[Z]Parkland

Page 1 of 3



5. Is the proposed action,

e
=
w»

&
>

NO
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? I:I

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

00

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural
landscape?

e
=
7]

N

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? YES
If Yes, identify:
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? YES

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

L]

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: .
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? YES

If No, describe method for providing potable water:

NECRENE NN NN NN

[]

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: L__I
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic YES

Places?

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area? N/A- Proposed Action is on an
existing tower

V]

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain

wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? N/A- Proposed Action is on an
existing tower
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

YES

B NEEN

N

14. Tdentify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

[ Shoreline 1 Forest [ Agricultural/grasslands [CJEarly mid-successional
] wetland CJUrban [Z] Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? |:|
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
W]
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? [CJno []YES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: NO [IYES

Page 2 of 3



18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
[]

If Yes, explain purpose and size:
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES

solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: EI

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: I:l

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

App]icant[sponsor name: New York SMSA Limited Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless Date: 9/(}.-;?/} P =

Signature: By: _,,.{:7_—_-'//,///‘ /‘4-— , as attorney

PRINT FORM Page 3 of 3




EAF Mapper Summary Report

Tuesday, August 25, 2015 10:34 AM

Sources: Esri; HERE, Delorme, USGES,
intermap, ingement F Gorp., NRCAN, Esri
Japan, METI, EsriGhina [Hong Kongj, Esni
{Thailand}, Mapmyindia, @ CpenStestiap
contributers, and the GIS User Community

| RN

Disclaimer: The EAF Mapper is a screening tool intended to assist
project sponsors and reviewing agencies in preparing an environmental
assessment form (EAF). Not all questions asked in the EAF are
answered by the EAF Mapper. Additional information on any EAF
question can be obtained by consulting the EAF Workbooks. Although
the EAF Mapper provides the most up-to-date digital data available to
DEC, you may also need to contact local or other data sources in order
to obtain data not provided by the Mapper. Digital data is not a
substitute for agency determinations.

Part 1/ Question 7 [Critical Environmental  No
Areal

Part 1/ Question 12a [National Register of No
Historic Places]

Part 1/ Question 12b [Archeological Sites] Yes

Part 1 / Question 13a [Wetlands or Other Yes - Digital mapping information on local and federal wetlands and
Regulated Waterbodies] waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.

Part 1/ Question 15 [Threatened or No
Endangered Animal]

Part 1/ Question 16 [100 Year Flood Plain]  No
‘Part 1/ Question 20 [Remediation Site] No

Short Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report f



